2009 Yobe, Borno, Bauchi and Kano. Over eight hundred(800) killed 

2010 Borno, Abuja, and Plateau Over three hundred and thirty (33 0) killed and 

seven hundred (700) prison inmates acquitted. 

2011 Borno, Kaduna, Yobe, Niger, Bauchi, Abuja, 

Katsina, and Plateau 

Over four hundred and twenty-five(425) were 

killed, over three hundred(300) persons injured. UN 

Building in Abuja was razed down. 

2012 Adamawa, Kano, Kaduna, Kogi, Bauchi, Plateau, 

Yobe, Abuja, Sokoto and Katsina 

Killed over 1047, many sustained injury 

2013 Borno, Adamawa, Kano, Plateau, Gombe, Yobe,